

27.10.2025

At 10:17am

Present: Ms. Sheeda Khan, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Ld. LAC for plaintiff.
Sh. Anil Kumar Srivastava (Enroll No.D-33/96, Mobile No.9811367075, Chamber No.F-305, KKD Courts, Delhi) Ld. counsel for all defendants along with defendants.
Sh. Parvinder Tomar, Patwari from the Office of SDM, Seemapuri in person.

Ld. counsel for defendants submits that he will file his Vakalatnama on behalf of all defendants during the course of day. **Let the same be filed.**

Ld. Counsel for defendants submits that he has not received the legible copies of documents.

Ld. Proxy counsel for plaintiff undertakes to supply the same to Ld. Counsel for defendants during the course of day. **Let the same be supplied during the course of day.**

Upon receipt of legible copies of the documents, defendants are directed to file replies to the application under Order XXXIII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC and application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC within 30 days thereafter with an advance copy to plaintiff.

(2)

Status report filed on behalf of SDM Shahdara. As per report, plaintiff refused to cooperate with the Revenue staff during the inquiry.

Ld. proxy counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff will cooperate with the Staff of SDM Shahdara in future.

Heard.

In the interest of justice, concerned SDM is again directed to conduct inquiry regarding the financial status of plaintiff and file its report on or before NDOH.

Put up for compliance, report of SDM and reply and arguments on the application under Order XXXIII Rule 3 r/w Section 151 CPC and application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC on 19.01.2026.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
27.10.2025